900224804 06/04/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/10/2011

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ILANCO INTERNATIONAL FASHIONS INC		05/15/2012	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAESARS TEA INC.	
Street Address:	95 Gince Street	
City:	St. Laurent, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H4N 1J7	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85339822	LES THÉS CAESARS TEA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4158825400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 415-882-5300 Ext 238 Email: jbegler@nvlawllp.com

Correspondent Name: Jay Begler c/o Niesar & Vestal LLP

Address Line 1: 90 New Montgomery Street

Address Line 2: Ninth Floor

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94105

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004794 FRAME: 0542 OF \$40.00 85339822

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jay Begler	
Signature:	/Jay Begler/	
Date:	06/04/2012	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Les Thes Ceasar Assignment United States#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004794 FRAME: 0543

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made by and between ILANCO INTERNATIONAL FASHIONS INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor") and CAESARS TEA INC., a Canadian corporation whose principal place of business is 95 Gince Street, St. Laurent, Quebec, H4N 1J7, Canada (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee").

WHEREAS Assignor is the owner of the trademark "LES THÉS CAESARSTEA" & design and United States application no. 85/339,822 therefor (hereinafter referred to as the "Assigned Trademark").

WHEREAS on or about November 10, 2011, the Assignor did assign to the Assignee the Assigned Trademark including the United States application no. 85/339,822 therefor and the goodwill of the business pertaining thereto, but no formal assignment document in a form recordable in the Patent and Trademark Office was executed; and

WHEREAS the parties hereby desire to reconfirm the prior assignment of the Assigned Trademark, the United States application therefor, and goodwill of Assignor associated therewith, in order to record the change of the ownership in the Assignment Division of the Patent and Trademark Office and place formal title in the name of Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, previously paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, set over and transfer unto said Assignee, nunc pro tunc, as of November 10, 2011, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Trademark and the above-identified United States application therefor, together with the whole of the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Assigned Trademark, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Assigned Trademark, and with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, said **Assignor** has caused its name to be signed hereto this 15th day of May 2012.

ILANCO INTERNATIONAL FASHIONS INC.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004794 FRAME: 0544

RECORDED: 06/04/2012